All foreign currency transactions during the financial year are brought to account using the exchange rate in effect
at the date of the transaction. Foreign monetary items existing at the end of the reporting period are translated at
the closing rate at the date of the end of the reporting period. Non-monetary assets carried at fair value that are
denominated in foreign currencies are translated to the functional currency at the rates prevailing at the date
when the fair value was determined.

Equity price risk

MFB is exposed to equity price risk through its two portfolio investments in listed and unlisted shares and
managed investment schemes. Such investments are allocated and traded to match the investment objectives
determined by MFB Board. MFB Board determined the investment objectives after detailed consideration of
analysis, advice and consultation with the professional fund managers.

The fund manager on behalf of MFB, closely monitors performance and manages the equity price risk through
diversification of its investment portfolio.

MFB’s sensitivity to equity price risk on the following page.

Financial report (continued)

108 Metropolitan Fire Brigade

($ thousand)

 -15% + 15%

Carrying
amount

Net
result

Net
result

2018

Contractual financial assets

Investments and other contractual financial assets(i) 67,681 (10,152) 10,152

Total impact (10,152) 10,152

2017

Contractual financial assets

Investments and other contractual financial assets(i) 67,926 (10,188) 10,188

Total impact (10,188) 10,188

(i) Investments and other contractual financial assets includes only managed Investment portfolios held by MFB.

Other price risk sensitivity

7.2 Contingent assets and contingent liabilities

Contingent assets and contingent liabilities are not recognised in the balance sheet but are disclosed below and,
if quantifiable, are measured at nominal value.

Contingent assets and liabilities are presented inclusive of GST receivable or payable respectively.

Contingent assets

Contingent assets are possible assets that arise from past events, whose existence will be confirmed only by the
occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the entity.